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CHECK SHEET

All the pages contained in this tariff are listed consecutively by number.
Pages to the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issued
Dates which are the same as or prior to the issued date of this page. “0” in the

revision column indicates an original page.

Page number Current Revision
Title page 0
1 0
2 0
3 0
4 0
5 0
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Item 10

Item 15

Item 16

Item 17

Item 18

APPLICATION OF RATES — GENERAL

Rates covered in this tariff are for the pickup and disposal of municipal solid waste to
include mixed recyclable materials.

HOLIDAY PICKUP

For regularly scheduled service, when a pickup is missed due to the company’s:
observance of a holiday, the company will provide service at no additional cost to the
customer the next day. Customer will be given notice minimum of 7 days prior either in
Email, phone call, text message, printed notice or personal contact.

CHANGE IN PICKUP SCHEDUAL

When the company changes its pickup date for its certificate area, the company must
notify all customers affected in that area at a minimum of 14 days prior to the
implementation of the new pickup schedule via Email, phone call, text message, printed
notice, or personal contact.

REFUNDS

When there has been an error resulting in a refund of $100.00 or less, an adjustment will
be made to the customer’s account on the next billing cycle. If the adjustment is greater
than $101.00, the customer shall have the option of an adjustment or a refund. If a refund
is chosen, the amount shall be refunded no more than 30 days after the request is made.

INVOICING AND BILLING

Invoicing and billing occurs on the last pickup day of the month. Billing is restricted to
reflect service rendered for that month and/or past due service owed outstanding. The
company shall not bill in advance.
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Item 20

Item 30

DEFINITIONS

> LOOSE MATERIAL: Solid waste material not set out in bags or containers, also to include
the absence of a can liner furnished by the customer in the can(s) provided by the company.

> SERVICE RATE: The flat rate charge pertaining to the number of cans provided by the
company and frequency of service pickups requested by the customer on either a weekly or
bi- weekly schedule.

>CAN: Means a receptacle made of a durable, corrosion resistant non-absorbent material that
is water tight and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A can holds up to 45 gallons, but
not more than 45 gallons. A can may not weigh more than 75lbs when filled.

>RECYCLING CAN: Means a receptacle made of a durable, corrosion resistant non-absorbent
material that is water tight and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A can holds up to
45 gallons, but not more than 45 gallons. A can may not weigh more than 75lbs when filled.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE

Collector may refuse to pick up solid waste from points where, because of the condition of
the streets alleys or roads, it is impracticable or dangerous to persons or property to operate
vehicles.

Collector may refuse to drive into private property when in the collector’s judgement, The
driveways or roads are improperly constructed, or maintained or without adequate turn
arounds or other unsafe conditions.

Collector will not be required to enter private property to pickup solid waste while an
animal considered feared, vicious, is loose. The customer will be required to confine the
animal on pickup days or special trips pre-coordinated with the customer.

Collectors schedule will meet reasonable requirements and will comply with UTC regulation.
Solid waste pickup may be missed due to weather or road conditions. If pick up is made on
the next scheduled pickup day, no credit will be given.
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Item 50

Item 80

Item 55

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE (continued)

Other than to offer reasonable care, the collector assumes no responsibility for articles left
on or near cans.

Where carrier is requested to provide service, and damage occursto a customer’s property
due to reasons not in the control of the carrier, the carrier will assume no responsibility.

When solid waste is in the state of loose material (listed in item 20) pickup may be refused
by the collector until the solid waste is confined in a can liner (bag).

The collector discovers the presence of prohibited HAZ-MAT materials for example but not
limited to radioactive, petroleum liquids or grease, paints, flammable liquids, fireworks,
explosives, ammunition, hazardous chemicals, propane tanks full or empty, bio waste to
include syringes, batteries, florescent light bulbs, toxic heavy metals such as mercury etc.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES

If a customer pays with a check, and the customers bank refuses to honor that check, the
customer may be assessed a returned check charge up to the amount of $75.00.

CARRY-OUT SERVICE DRIVE-INS

The company will assess road/driveway conditions leading up to a prospective or an existing
customers house (item 30 above) If vehicle access conditions are within a satisfactory level
the company will then assess any safety concerns for physical carry out of a solid waste
receptacle from customer desired location to truck. If the physical carry-out is deemed to be
unsafe due but not limited to steep long stair cases, poorly built or maintained
structures/walkways the company reserves the right to deny or dissolution of such service.

OVER-SIZED OR OVER-WEIGHT CANS OR BAGS

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can or bag)
which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size limit and weight limits shown above in
item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or weight limits stated in item 20, or is
overfilled, and the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the solid waste,
the following additional charges may apply. Up to $25.00 per can and/or bag.
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ltem 160 RATES APPLY IN ALL SERVICE AREAS FOR PICKUP WITH SINGLE AXLE VEHICLE AND DRIVER

Charges are made per can for a flat monthly rate contingent on frequency of service with all
taxes included. There is no hourly rate charged.

ltem 200 APPLICATION OF CANS-GENERAL RULES

Regardless of the amount of solid waste in the can(s) at time of service on scheduled day,
full solid waste rates apply in full.

ltem 240 RATES PER CAN PICKED UP (FLAT MONTHLY CHARGE)
>BI-WEEKLY SERVICE >SERVICE RATE
One can $28.00
Two cans $38.00
Three cans $48.00

Additional receptacles can be added at a rate of $10.00 per, limited to a total of 10.

>WEEKLY SERVICE >SERVICE RATE
One can $56.00
Two cans $76.00
Three cans $96.00

Additional receptacles can be added at a rate of $20.00 per, limited to a total of 10.
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